
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLV – NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 18, 2019

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BELL, Joseph Brendan	 J. Scott MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

BRUDETT, Lorna Dawn	 Oliver Tweel (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown 			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

CAMPBELL, Mildred Eileen	 David Michael Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

CARDWELL, Lorena Mary	 Joseph Camillus Gillis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Crapaud			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

CONNICK, Audrey Vivian	 Jill Connick (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

508	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

CONNOLLY, J. Ray (also known	 James David Connolly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as James Raymond Connolly)			   97 Queen Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

DALZIEL, Robert Lloyd	 Susan Priscilla Dalziel (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall	 Anne Louise Dalziel Singer (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Stephen Robert Dalziel (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

DUNSFORD, Beverly E. 	 Barbara Lawlor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford (Formerly Hampton)			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

GAUDET, Margaret Rita	 Linda Callard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

GLENNISTER, Colin Bruce	 Linda (Lin) L. Glennister (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Oshawa			   PO Box 1056
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

JACKSON, Rita Mae	 David Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

JOHNSTON, David R. 	 Barry Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Joseph Robert George Perreault	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

MacEACHERN, Randall Strang	 Earla Mae Moore (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Rice Point			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  509

MOSHER, Albert Charles	 Vivian Mosher (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown	 Sylvia Helena Shaw (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly Lakeside, Kings Co., PE)
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

GALLANT, Joseph Leroy	 Carl Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Rustico	 Mary Lynn Gallant (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

GALLANT, Rose Marie	 Carl Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Rustico	 Mary Lynn Gallant (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2019 (20 – 33)*

CONRAD, Reah H. (also known	 Carl E. Conrad (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Reah Howatt Conrad)			   250 Water Street
Crapaud			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

DEWAR, Vera Elizabeth	 Preston D. R. Dewar (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Keith H. L. Dewar (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

DOYLE, Mary Martina	 Andrea Georgina Doyle (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Martina Doyle)	 John Urban Clifford Doyle (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Alberry Plains	 Sharon Marlene White (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

HARRIS, Donald Clayton	 Pamela Lynn MacLean (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

JENKINS, Rollin Charles	 Robert (Robbie) Carl Jenkins	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Souris West		  (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

510	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

MAYHEW, Lorne Newton	 Gordon Garth Mayhew (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Summerside (Formerly Cornwall)			   3291 West River Rd.
Prince Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

TOOMBS, Annie Ruby Ellen	 Carl L. Toombs (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
	 (also known as Ruby E. Toombs)	 Merton A. Toombs (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

STEWART, Debra Carole Darlene	 Timothy Brian Macri (AD.)	 Ian W. Bailey
	 (aka Debra Caroll Darlene Stewart)			   513 B North River Rd.
Whitby			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
May 11, 2019 (19 – 32)

GILLIS, Wilfred Reginald (also	 June Mary Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Dr. Wilfred Reginald			   250 Water Street
	“Bunny” Gillis, MD)			   Summerside, PE
Indian River
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Lucy Mae	 Karen Ann Cheverie (EX.)	 Karen Ann Cheverie
Cornwall	 Michael Frederick MacDonald	 546 York Point Road
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Cornwall, PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

McNEILL, J. Leonard (also	 Mona Muttart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Leonard James McNeill)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)

PATE, Lex Allan	 Sharon O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sherbrooke	 Lindsay Rogers (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2019 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  511

GALLANT, Joseph A. (also 	 George Charles Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Joseph Alfred Gallant)			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MITCHELL, Julia P. (also known	 John K. Mitchell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Julia Patricia Mitchell)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacCOUBREY, George Allan	 Darcy MacCoubrey (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Allan George MacCoubrey)			   65 Queen Street
Bolton			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacDONALD, David Michael	 Marie Louise Beatrice MacDonald	 Birt & McNeill
	 James		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

MacKENZIE, Gordon D. (also	 Spurgeon Robbins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Gordon Daniel MacKenzie)	 Raymond Rushton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2019 (16 – 29)

AYLWARD, Edmond Dunston 	 Joanne Constable (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
	 (aka Edmund Dunstan Aylward)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

COTTON, William Fenwick	 Mary Janet Cotton (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

512	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

HARDY, Isabel (also known	 Ivan Hardy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Helen Isabel Hardy)	 Walter Hardy (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Montrose			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

HOGG, Lloyd (also known	 Douglas MacMurdo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Lloyd Denzil Hogg) 			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

JENKINS, Theresa Betty	 William Eric Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

LOEWY, David	 Hannah Hoppe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
East Toronto			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

LYNCH, Mary (also known	 Kathy Ann Wells (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Mary Hilda Lynch)	 Daniel Francis Lynch (EX.)	 446 Main Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacDONALD, Alban Hugh	 Cindy MacRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Monticello			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacEACHERN, Betty Helene	 Zandra Wilson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacKINNON, Gary Joseph	 Gail Ann MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  513

PEARDON, William Louis	 Glenna Ann Campbell-Peardon	 Cox & Palmer
Victoria Cross		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

MacDONALD, James Charles 	 Judy Darlene MacDonald (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (also known as Jim MacDonald)			   137 Queen Street
Eldon			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 13, 2019 (15 – 28)

ANDREW, Brian Hooper	 Carol Elizabeth Andrew (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milton Station			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

BUOTE, Marion Jessie	 Bruce Buote (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

CLEMENTS, Cecil (also known	 Kathleen Clements (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Cecil Joseph Clements)			   347 Church Street
Burton			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacCORMAC, Ronald David	 Shaun MacCormac (EX.)	 Shaun MacCormac
	 (also known as David R. MacCormac)	 Marlene MacInnis (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, PE			 
Queens Co., PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacKINNON, Cyril Glen	 Margaret Dianne MacKinnon	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray River		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

MacPHEE, J. Wayne	 Deborah A. MacPhee (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

514	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

MAYNE, Evelyn Maria	 Barry Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

STEWART, Byron James	 Kent Byron Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Kathy Anne MacLeod (also	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Kathy Sherren) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

POWER, James Edmund	 Kenneth Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown 	 Eugene Power (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

KRIVOGUZOVS, Thomas Martin	 Janice MacCormac (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Slemon Park			   134 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
April 6, 2019 (14 – 27)

BERNARD, Avis Elaine	 Kathleen MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Clinton			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

DONALD, Marion Sophie	 Della Rae Rix (also known	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  as Della Donald Rix) (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE	 Darrell Donald (EX.)	 O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

JOLLIMORE, Roland James Merrill	 Cheryl Dawn Jollimore Reid (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook	 Donald Leslie Jollimore (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  515

EVANS, Rowland Llewellyn	 Gary Llewellyn Evans (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Carleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

MacINTYRE, Ambrose Francis	 Beulah MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Bruce MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Rollo Bay			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

WADDELL, Audrey	 Canda L. Long (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Crapaud	 Carla N. Fenerty (EX.)	 137 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

DOUCETTE, Robert Emanuel	 Wendy Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

FORTCH, Helen Marie Paulette	 Charles Lloyd MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

GAUDET, Christopher Joseph	 Chelsey Lil Aleata Gaudet (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 30, 2019 (13 – 26)

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Edwin	 Debbie Cormier (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
North Rustico 			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FELDSTEIN, Sol	 Peter Feldstein (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

516	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

GARNHUM, Beatrice Christina	 Bonnie Mitchell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 (aka Beatrice Christena Garnham)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

KNOX, John Donald	 Mary Patricia Knox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   119 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

LLEWELLYN, Theresa Mary	 Paul Llewellyn (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law
Charlottetown	 Derek Llewellyn (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MacKENZIE, Robert Irving	 Betty MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Hartsville	 Thane MacKenzie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Morgan	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McGAUGHEY, Sylvia Agnes	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Sheila McGaughey-Coyle (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

McKINNON, Reginald John	 Glen Williams (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   446 Main Street
Ontario			   O’Leary, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

MITCHELL, David Cansdale	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Richard C. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  517

SCOTHORNE, Jeanne G. (also 	 Marguerite Harrold (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Jeanne Garforth Scothorne)			   250 Water Street
Hanover			   Summerside, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

SIMPSON, Una Catherine	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown 	 Nancy (Johnson) Simpson (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

YEO, Nellie Grace	 Craig Yeo (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Wade Yeo (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

COFFIN, Mary Doreen	 Travis Coffin (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2019 (12 – 25)

FUDGE, R. Wayne (also	 Marie A. Fudge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Robert Wayne Fudge)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

HASLAM, Marion E. (also 	 David Haslam (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Marion Effie Haslam)			   65 Grafton Street
Clinton			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

JACKSON, Gordon	 Marilyn Lee McCormack (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Naples			   138 St. Peters Road
Florida, United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

KAYS, Lillian Anne	 Marina Kays (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

518	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

MacKINNON, Brian Francis	 Neil M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Office
Belfast			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

MacLEAN, John Albert	 Lillian Rose MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Devon			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

RAFFERTY, Albert Dale (also	 Lisa June Hann (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Dale Rafferty)			   446 Main Street
Coleman R. R.			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

STEWART, Jordon Havelock	 Lillian MacDonald (AD.)	 Lillian MacDonald
Charlottetown			   25 Westcomb Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2019 (11 – 24)

BEATON, Curtis W. 	 Margaret Clowater (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Morell			   513B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BOULET, Doris	 Ken McGregor (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Corinna McGregor (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

DUERN, Ruth	 Patricia White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Exeter			   347 Church Street
Ontario			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

GAVIN, Freda Mary	 Arlene Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Anglo Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  519

MacDONALD, Catherine Anna	 Margaret (Peggy) Anne Aitken	 Cox & Palmer
Whim Road		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

MORSE, James Norman	 Nicole Pomroy (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

PARKER, Lucy D. (also known	 Sophia B. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Lucy Danforth Parker)			   65 Grafton Street
Bedford			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

BIRT, Joan Marie	 Norman Daniel Alban Birt (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

KEOUGH, Raymond Charles	 Robert Charles Keough (AD.)	 Carla Kelly
Tignish			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
March 9, 2019 (10 – 23)

CORRIGAN, Edna Christina	 J. David Corrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Leah M. Corrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DOYLE, George Linus	 Darlene Trainor (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

DUNCAN, Emma Doreen	 Linda Darlene Reay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Jo-Ann Clare Duncan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nancy Faye Heinrich (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

520	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

GALLANT, Robert Floyd	 Garnett Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Stephen J. Carpenter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Wanda Rose	 Kimberly Gibbs (also known as	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Oyster Bed Bridge		  Kimberly Gallant and as	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Kimberley Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GASS, Ora Muriel	 Karen Gass Lavery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Niagara Falls			   119 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GAUTHIER, Esther Pearl	 Stuart Bennett (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)			   Souris, PE 

JENKINS, Lloyd H. (also	 Harvey Jenkins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Lloyd Horton Jenkins)	 Ann LaFrance (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

KING, Grace Mary (also 	 Robert L. King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Mary Grace King)	 Thomas G. King (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

LANTZ, Eileen (also known 	 David John Lantz (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Eileen Mary Lantz)			   250 Water Street
Clinton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

MacKENZIE, Marion Matilda 	 Robert Douglas MacKenzie (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Marion M. MacKenzie)	 Barbara Ann Gillis (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  521

O’GRADY, Brendan Anthony	 Michael Anthony O’Grady (EX.)	 Philip Mullally, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Cathleen Claire O’Grady (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

PROFITT, Jean Borthwick	 Larry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 Donna Myers (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STEPHENSON, William Thomas	 Susan Mary Whitaker (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Kay			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

STRIGHT, James L. (also	 H. Kenneth Stright (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
	 known as James Leslie Stright)			   37 Central Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

TOOMBS, James Garth	 Virginia Faye Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Bedeque			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2019 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Mary Theresa (also 	 Martin MacIntyre (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 known as Mary (Gallant) MacIntyre)			   106 Main Street
Elmira, Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

HUME, Jillian Elizabeth 	 Shawn Aulden Hume (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Jillian Elizabeth Morrison (also	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  known as Jillian Hume) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

WORKMAN, Marguerite Eunice	 Linda Ann Workman (also known	 McLellan Brennan
	 (also known as Eunice M. Workman)		  as Marie Linda Ann Workman and	 37 Central Street
Summerside		  as M. Linda Workman) (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

522	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

YOUNG, Anita Miriam (also	 Roger Mark Young (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Anita M. Young)	 Mary Lynne Ross (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

ELLSWORTH, Peter Gerard	 Marian Bertha Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond		  (also known as Bertha Marian 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Ellsworth) (AD.)	 Alberton, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)		  Michael Ellsworth (AD.)

GETSON, Maurice Allan	 Gerard Getson (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Tignish, PE			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
February 23, 2019 (8 – 21)

COBB, Edythe Eileen	 Keith Wayne Cobb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

COLES, Norma Brae	 David Coles (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Brenda Gill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Lindsay Christian	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Etobicoke			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DAVIS, Nora Katharine	 Elizabeth Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

DOUCETTE, Richard Bennett	 Mary Lucy Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  523

GRANT, Mabel F. (also known	 Raymond Grant (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 as Mabel Frances Grant)	 Andrea MacPherson (EX.)	 20 Great George Street
Lakeside, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

McNEILL, Florence Matilda	 Allan McNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 David McNeill (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

NABUURS, Wilhelmina L. (also	 Mary Ann Donahoe (also	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Wilhelmina Lamberta Nabuurs)		  known as Mary Anne Donahoe)	 4A Riverside Drive
Cardigan, Kings Co., PE	 Harry Nabuurs (EX.)	 Montague, PE
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

SIMPSON, John Merrill Walter	 Barbara Katherine (Catherine) 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as John Walter Merrill Simpson)		  MacKenzie	 97 Queen Street
Winsloe	 Norma Darlene Currie 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Hilda Joyce Acorn Simpson (EX.)
February 16, 2019 (7 – 20)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 2, 2019.

EC2019-271

CIVIL SERVICE ACT
EXECUTIVE DIVISION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC AFFAIRS
DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT

MARY MOSZYNSKI
(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2018-153 of March 20, 2018, rescinded the said 
Order, thus rescinding the designation of “Executive Director, Public Affairs” as an Executive Division 
position in the Executive Council Office, and the appointment of Mary Moszynski as Executive Director, 
Public Affairs, effective May 13, 2019.

EC2019-272

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
CHIEF OF STAFF, PREMIER’S OFFICE

APPOINTMENT
ROBERT S. VESSEY

(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2015-95 of  February 23, 2015, rescinded the 
said Order, thus rescinding the appointment of Robert S. Vessey as Chief of Staff in the Premier’s Office, 
effective May 9, 2019.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

20

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 9, 2019.

EC2019-279

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

MAY 9, 2019

Council noted that the following appointments to the Executive Council and to the various Ministries were 
recommended to Her Honour by the Honourable Premier, and that it was Her Honour’s pleasure to make 
the said appointments:

	 PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INDIGENOUS RELATIONS, and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  Honourable Dennis King



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  525

	 DEPUTY PREMIER,
	 MINISTER OF FINANCE and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Honourable Darlene Compton

	 MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

		  Honourable James Aylward

	 MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY 

		  Honourable Steven Myers

	 MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND COMMUNITIES

		  Honourable Jamie Fox

	 MINISTER OF ECONOMIC GROWTH, TOURISM AND CULTURE

		  Honourable Matthew MacKay

	 MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING and
	 MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, WATER AND CLIMATE CHANGE

		  Honourable Brad Trivers

	 MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING

		  Honourable Ernie Hudson

	 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND and
	 MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND ATTORNEY GENERAL

		  Honourable Bloyce Thompson

Order-in-Council EC2018-16 of January 10, 2018 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

G P S FOODS INC.
102328 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
G P S FOODS INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 May 06, 2019
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following: 

CASSANDRA BERNARD FREELANCING 
Owner:	Cassandra Bernard
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2019

CHEZ CHAR
Owner:	Kam Raj Pant
Owner:	Megh Kunwar 
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019

GEOTERRA SURVEYS
Owner:	Colin Atkinson
	 David Flavin 
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2019

GREEN LIGHT CLEANERS 
Owner:	Jessica  Winters 
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2019
20

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:  

102350 P.E.I. INC.
	 167 Nassau Street
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2X3
Incorporation Date: 	 May 9, 2019

102352 P.E.I. INC.
	 21 Pinehill Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1A2
Incorporation Date: 	 May 9, 2019

102353 P.E.I. INC. 
	 151 Beach Grove Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1J1
Incorporation Date: 	 May 13, 2019

AGAPE HOLDINGS INC. 
	 65 Water St 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date: 	 May 8, 2019

BRAULT ROOFING MARITIMES (PEI) INC. 
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 May13, 2019

EASTERN INTERNATIONAL (PEI) LTD. 
	 50 Ducks Lg
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2X9
Incorporation Date: 	 May 7, 2019

FIELDCROP HOLDINGS INC.
	 265 Rte 258
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date: 	 May 6, 2019

HALLMARK PROPERTIES INC. 
	 23 Tuckers Wy 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 3X9
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2019

HOMEWAY BUILDERS PEI INC.
	 4 Miah Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  527

MC BUILDERS INC.
	 182 Richard Douglas Dr
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 3E3
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2019

NL SPECIALITY CONVENIENCE STORE 
INC.
	 6 Irwin Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1S1
Incorporation Date:	 May 9, 2019

PEI TRANSPORT & SPECIAL NEEDS LTD.
	 185 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A8
Incorporation Date:	 May 6, 2019

PROTRIM FITNESS INC. 
	 6 Horseshoe Bl
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1R4
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2019

SLEEP CONCEPT ENTERPRISES INC. 
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 May 7, 2019

SOIL 2 OIL CANNABIS INC. 
	 265 Rte 258
	 New Glasgow, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 8, 2019

SPRINKLES ICE CREAM SHOP LTD.
	 4276 Hopedale Rd - Rte 13
	 Hunter River, PE  C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 6, 2019

THOMPSON FARM PEI, INC.
	 2232 Strathcona Rd - Rte 312
	 Forest Hill, PE  C0E 2A0
Incorporation Date:	 May 9, 2019

WYSM CONSULTING INC.
	 32 Dawson Crt
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8T1
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2019
20

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act: 

NFP
Owner:	NFP Canada Corp.
	 1090 Don Mills Road, Suite 500
	 Toronto, ON  M3C 3R6
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

(PFG) PROTECTIVE FILMS & GRAPHICS 
Owner:	Adam Ryan
	 8530 Trans Canada Hwy, Rte 1
	 Mount Mellick, PE  C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2019

SEMIO CONSULTING AND COMPUTER 
SERVICES 
Owner:	David Wooten
	 906 County Line Rd - Rte 325
	 Hopefield, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2019

PAULEY’S VENTURE SOLUTIONS 
Owner:	Matthew Pauley
	 35 Seaview Ln
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2019

INSPIRE SOCIAL STUDIOS PEI 
Owner:	Cassandra Bernard
	 8436 Rte 19
	 Desable, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019

TOP NOTCH BIN CLEANING 
Owner:	Shaun Laybolt
	 239 Green Meadows Rd, Rte 322
	 Green Meadows, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019

CHEZ CHAR
Owner:	Ishwora Thapa Kunwar
	 411 Avon St
	 Summerside, PE  C0B 2E0 
Owner:	Lokendra Khatri Chhetri
	 16 Commercial St
	 Wellington, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

528	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

HOUNDSTOOTH PET SUPPLY 
Owner:	Meghan Stewart
	 1307 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 North Winsloe, PE  C1E 2Y7
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019

ALISON JENKINS, WRITER 
Owner:	Alison Jenkins
	 211 Thespian Wy
	 Brookvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 May 11, 2019

REDTAG.CA
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

ITRAVEL2000.COM
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

SUNQUEST.CA
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, PE  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

TRAVELBRANDS.COM
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

THE TRAVEL EXPERTS
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

FLIGHTS.CA
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

CRUISES.CA
Owner:	Red Label Vacations Inc.
	 400-5450 Explorer Drive 
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5N1
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

JUICE CO.
Owner:	SSL Inc.
	 56 Tuckers Way 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 3X4
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

DENTALOOK MANAGEMENT CO.
Owner:	2663065 Ontario Inc.
	 100 King Street, West Suite 1600
	 1 First Canadian Place
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

DENTALOOK
Owner:	2663065 Ontario Inc.
	 100 King Street, West, Suite 1600
	 1 First Canadian Place 
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

DENTALOOK PARTNERS
Owner:	2663065 Ontario Inc.
	 100 King Street West, Suite 1600
	 1 First Canadian Place 
	 Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

HUB SMARTCOVERAGE
Owner:	Canadian Insurance Alliance (2018) Inc.
	 65 Water Street, Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

MODO YOGA CHARLOTTETOWN
Owner:	Pure Spa (2019) Ltd. 
	 57 St. Claire Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2C7
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

PANDA WOK
Owner:	Ding Yun Ltd.
	 9 Jordan Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2W2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

HAMILTON ETFS
Owner:	Hamilton Capital Partners Inc.
	 55 York Street, Suite 1202
	 Toronto, ON  M5J 1R7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  529

SHANNIK BARRETT PRENEED SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Funeral Home Consulting Services Ltd. 
	 o/a Nunn Shannik Preneed Solutions 
	 209 Wicksteed Avenue, Suite 54
	 Toronto, ON  M4G 0B1
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2019

CSN - KOUGHAN
Owner:	Bill Koughan Auto Body Ltd.
	 21 Croker Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1N7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2019

“S” STYLES HAIR STUDIO
Owner:	Shelley Chaisson 
	 2 Carol Avenue 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2K6
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

FLASC PAINTBALL
Owner:	David Voortman 
	 1458 Ramsay Road 
	 Glenwood, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

FOX & HEATHER HOME ACCESSORIES
Owner:	Heather Knox 
	 357 Howlan Road 
	 RR #3
	 O’Leary, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

HAPPY DAY CHRISTIAN KINDERGARTEN
Owner:	Marianna Carter 
	 352 Sunrise Cove Drive 
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Owner:	Peter Nieuwhof 
	 3034 Buntain Road 
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Owner:	Jennifer DeBoer 
	 303 Crooked Creek Road 
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE  C1E 0M1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2019

HIGH ON THE HOG SMOKIN BBQ
Owner:	Gary Mithell Arsenault 
	 6 Community Street 
	 O’Leary, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

LEVY’S ROOFING & HOME 
IMPROVEMENTS
Owner:	Derek E. Levy
	 14432 Trans Canada Highway, Rte 1
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

LEWIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Terry Paul Lewis
	 47 Poplar Drive 
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2019

M.G. HORSE STABLES
Owner:	Natasha Mosher-Gallant 
	 15212 Trans Canada Highway
	 Route 1
	 New Haven, PE  C0A 1H3
Owner:	Tyler Mosher-Gallant 
	 15212 Trans Canada Highway 
	 Route 1
	 New Haven, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

NATURALLY CANADA MARKETPLACE
Owner:	Kimberley L. Milette 
	 15 MacAusland Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6P7
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

OCEAN CHOICE INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	55104 Newfoundland & Labrador Inc.  
	 100 New Gower Street, Suite 1100
	 Cabot Place 
	 St. John’s, NL  A1C 6K3
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019

OCEAN FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Melissa May-MacMillan 
	 45 Starling Crescent 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0L9
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2019

SOCIAL REALITY MARKETING AGENCY
Owner:	Matthew Halliwell 
	 77 Cortland Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1T4
Owner:	Thomas Harper
	 2 Appletree Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0H6
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2019
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

530	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Connor Benjamin Louis 
	 Sheppard
Present Name:	 Connor Benjamin Louis 
	 MacKinnon

April 12, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Bella Gwyn Coletta Sheppard
Present Name:	 Bella Gwyn Coletta 
	 MacKinnon

April 12, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Glenn Edward McKinnon
Present Name:	 Glenn Edward MacKinnon

April 12, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Christian Ngabo
Present Name:	 Christian Rugwizangoga

May 03, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Evan Ross Laybolt
Present Name:	 Evan Ross Campbell

April 12, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jessica Elizabeth Wheeler
Present Name:	 Jakob Theodore Wheeler

May 03, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  531

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Tracy Ann Perry
Present Name:	 Tracie Ann Perrie

April 11, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLV – NO. 20

May 18, 2019

APPOINTMENTS
Civil Service Act
Executive Division
	 Executive Director, Public Affairs
	 Designation and Appointment
		  Moszynski, Mary, rescinded......................524

Executive Council
Ministry, The 
	 as at May 9, 2019........................................524

Executive Council Act
Chief of Staff, Premier’s Office 
	 Vessey, Robert S., rescinded........................524

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
102328 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................526
G P S Foods Inc. ..........................................526

Incorporations
102350 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................526
102352 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................526
102353 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................526
Agape Holdings Inc. ....................................526
Brault Roofing Maritimes (PEI) Inc. ...........526
Eastern International (PEI) Ltd. ...................526
Fieldcrop Holdings Inc. ...............................526
Hallmark Properties Inc. ..............................526
Homeway Builders PEI Inc. ........................526
MC Builders Inc. ..........................................527
NL Speciality Convenience Store Inc. .........527

PEI Transport & Special Needs Ltd. ............527
Protrim Fitness Inc. ......................................527
Sleep Concept Enterprises Inc. ....................527
Soil 2 Oil Cannabis Inc. ...............................527
Sprinkles Ice Cream Shop Ltd. ....................527
Thompson Farm PEI, Inc. ............................527
WYSM Consulting Inc. ...............................527

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gallant, Joseph Leroy...................................509
Gallant, Rose Marie......................................509

Executors’ Notices
Bell, Joseph Brendan....................................507
Brudett, Lorna Dawn....................................507
Campbell, Mildred Eileen.............................507
Cardwell, Lorena Mary.................................507
Connick, Audrey Vivian................................507
Connolly, J. Ray............................................508
Dalziel, Robert Lloyd....................................508
Dunsford, Beverly E. ...................................508
Gaudet, Margaret Rita...................................508
Glennister, Colin Bruce.................................508
Jackson, Rita Mae.........................................508
Johnston, David R. .......................................508
MacEachern, Randall Strang........................508
Mosher, Albert Charles.................................509

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Campbell, EEvan Ross..................................530
Laybolt, Evan Ross.......................................530
MacKinnon, Bella Gwyn Coletta..................530
MacKinnon, Connor Benjamin Louis...........530
MacKinnon, Glenn Edward..........................530
McKinnon, Glenn Edward............................530
Ngabo, Christian...........................................530
Perrie, Tracie Ann.........................................531
Perry, Tracy Ann...........................................531
Rugwizangoga, Christian..............................530
Sheppard, Bella Gwyn Coletta......................530
Sheppard, Connor Benjamin Louis...............530
Wheeler, Jakob Theodore..............................530
Wheeler, Jessica Elizabeth............................530

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Cassandra Bernard Freelancing....................526
Chez Char......................................................526
Geoterra Surveys...........................................526
Green Light Cleaners....................................526



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

532	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2019

Registrations
Alison Jenkins, Writer...................................528
Chez Char......................................................527
Cruises.ca......................................................528
CSN - Koughan.............................................529
Dentalook......................................................528
Dentalook Management Co..........................528
Dentalook Partners........................................528
Flasc Paintball...............................................529
Flights.ca.......................................................528
Fox & Heather Home Accessories................529
Hamilton ETFS.............................................528
Happy Day Christian Kindergarten..............529
High on the Hog Smokin BBQ.....................529
Houndstooth Pet Supply...............................528
Hub Smartcoverage.......................................528
Inspire Social Studios PEI............................527
iTravel2000.Com..........................................528
Juice Co.........................................................528
Levy’s Roofing & Home Improvements.......529

Lewis Property Management........................529
M.G. Horse Stables.......................................529
Modo Yoga Charlottetown............................528
Naturally Canada Marketplace.....................529
NFP...............................................................527
Ocean Choice International...........................529
Ocean Financial Solutions............................529
Panda Wok....................................................528
Pauley’s Venture Solutions...........................527
(PFG) Protective Films & Graphics..............527
Redtag.ca.......................................................528
“S” Styles Hair Studio..................................529
Semio Consulting and Computer Services.....527
Shannik Barrett Preneed Solutions...............529
Social Reality Marketing Agency.................529
Sunquest.ca...................................................528
Top Notch Bin Cleaning...............................527
Travel Experts, The.......................................528
Travelbrands.com..........................................528

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	CIVIL SERVICE ACT - EXECUTIVE DIVISION, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC AFFAIRS DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT, Rescinded
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - CHIEF OF STAFF, PREMIER’S OFFICE APPOINTMENT, Rescinded
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE MINISTRY - May 9, 2019
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (7)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

